

No. 21-12355

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

NETCHOICE LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, No. 4:21-cv-220

Corbin K. Barthold
Berin Szóka
Ari Cohn
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave., NE, #205
Washington, DC 20002
(925) 788-6847
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Social Media and Common Carriage Are Irreconcilable Concepts	6
A. Social Media Are Not “Carriage”: They Are Diverse and Evolving Products	7
B. Social Media Are Not “Carriage”: They Are Fundamentally Expressive	10
C. Social Media Are Not “Common”: They Are Not Offered Indiscriminately	12
II. Social Media Bear None of the Indicia of Common Carriage	15
A. “Serve the Public Indiscriminately”	16
B. “Clothed” With a “Public Interest”	17
C. “Market Power”	18
D. “Recipients” of a “Publicly Conferred Benefit”	20
III. Supreme Court Case Law Does Not Save Florida’s Common Carrier Theory	22
A. <i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i>	22
B. <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i>	24
C. <i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i>	25
IV. The Burdens Imposed by SB 7072 Go Far Beyond Common Carriage	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Knight First Am. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	17
<i>Carlin Commc'n, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	10, 30
<i>Columbia Broadcasting v. Democratic Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	30
<i>FTC v. Facebook</i> , 1:20-cv-3590 (D.D.C. 2021)	19, 20
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	7, 8, 26
<i>*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3, 11, 12, 15, 23, 24, 27
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963)	29
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	18
<i>McCoy v. Pac. Spruce Corp.</i> , 1 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1924)	6, 7
<i>*Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	3, 11, 12, 18, 22, 24, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	17
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 27 (1919)	22
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	5, 22, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5, 24, 25
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	13, 14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 153(h)	11
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 202(a)	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	21
Interstate Commerce Act, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	7
Mann-Elkins Act, 36 Stat. 539 (1910).....	8
Other Authorities	
Aranis Bailey, <i>Premier League, English Soccer Announce Social Media Boycott in Response to Racist Abuse</i> , USA Today, https://bit.ly/3xIpfdT (Apr. 24, 2021)	15
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Social Media and Common Carriage: Lessons From the Litigation Over Florida's SB 7072</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder, https://bit.ly/3FmvYzl (Sept. 24, 2021)	1
Corbin K. Barthold & Berin Szóka, <i>Florida's History of Challenging the First Amendment Shows DeSantis' 'Tech Transparency' Bill is Doomed</i> , Miami Herald, http://hrld.us/2ZPzqCf (Mar. 25, 2021)	2
Corbin K. Barthold & Berin Szóka, <i>No, Florida Can't Regulate Online Speech</i> , Lawfare, https://bit.ly/3iBFk0h (Mar. 12, 2021)	1
Daniel Brenner, <i>Cable Television and the Freedom of Expression</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 329 (1988).....	27
Charles C.W. Cooke, <i>No, Big Tech Firms Are Not Common Carriers</i> , National Review Online, https://bit.ly/3hQMYDQ (Aug. 2, 2021)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
Ron DeSantis (@GovRonDeSantis), Twitter (May 24, 2021), 8:45 AM, https://bit.ly/2ZW30qe	2
<i>The Facebook Files</i> , Wall St. J., https://on.wsj.com/3GPgzYX	15
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998).....	9
Eric Goldman, <i>Florida Hits a New Censorial Low in Internet Regulation (Comments on SB 7072)</i> , Technology & Marketing Law Blog, https://bit.ly/2T8R5BC (June 3, 2021)	29
Tom Maxwell, <i>Twitch Streamers Demand the Platform ‘Do Better’ at Moderating Hate Speech</i> , Input, https://bit.ly/37wIbSo (Aug. 10, 2021).....	15
<i>In re Petitions for Decl'y Ruling on Reg'y Status of Wireless Messaging Serv.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12075 (2018).....	9
Dr. Seuss, <i>Yertle the Turtle and Other Stories</i> (1958)	18
Berin Szóka & Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Justice Thomas’s Misguided Concurrence on Platform Regulation</i> , Lawfare, https://bit.ly/2YxGxPo (Apr. 14, 2021)	2
Berin Szóka & Ari Cohn, <i>It is Not the Government’s Job to Promote ‘Fairness’ Online</i> , Salt Lake Tribune, https://bit.ly/3FjCjeR (Apr. 9, 2021).....	2
Twitter, <i>The Twitter Rules</i> , https://bit.ly/3cpc75S	13
UCLA School of Law, <i>A Space for Everyone? Debating Online Platforms and Common Carriage Rules</i> , YouTube, https://bit.ly/3Dfa3Ir (June 4, 2021).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)**

	Page(s)
Wayback Machine, <i>Facebook Terms of Use</i> , https://bit.ly/3w1gYC5 (Nov. 26, 2005)	13
Bruce Wyman, <i>Public Service Corporations</i> (1911)	29, 30, 31
Christopher Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. of Free Speech Law 463 (2021)	16
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Free Speech and the Myth of the Internet as an Unintermediated Experience</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 697 (2010)	11, 14
